Hourly Economic Dispatch (including hydro)

Inter-regional Transmission Capacity (but not forced outages)

Random Variables:
• Water Conditions

• Temperature/Loads

• Resource Forced Outage

• Wind

6

Transmission
Modeled in
GENESYS

NW region includes:
   East (E)
   West (W)
   Captain Jack (CJ)

Solid lines indicate
transmission into and out of
the region

C

E W

CJ

SW NC

SC

7

Import Recommendation 2,500 MW
Import Availability and Tie Limits1 (MW)

8

Month SW Supply
5% Lowest

Intertie
Assumed

Limit
Jan 16,529 3,425 2,500
Feb 15,937 3,425 2,500
Mar 17,316 2,450 2,500
Oct 21,923 2,450 2,500
Nov 20,264 3,425 2,500
Dec 17,929 3,425 2,500

1Celilo-Sylmar DC transmission line is scheduled to be
upgraded by up to 700 MW by 2019.

Changes Since 2017 Assessment
2017 LOLP:   7%

• Net Load Growth   206 MWa
(including 700 MWa Energy Efficiency Savings)

• Southwest Imports   800 MW
• New Gas-Fired Generation 670 MW
• New Wind   260 MW
• Standby Energy   - 42,200 MW-hours
• Standby Winter Capacity   - 37 MW
• Standby Summer Capacity   113 MW

2019 LOLP:   6%

9

LOLP Sensitivities 2019 (%)

10

5.9

5.3

14.9 10.5

4.0

7.5

3.7 7.7

8.5
Med Load

2500 Import

Med Load
0 Import

Med Load
3400 Import

Low Load
0 Import

Low Load
2500 Import

Low Load
3400 Import

High Load
0 Import

High Load
2500 Import

High Load
3400 Import

LOLP Results for 2019 (%)
(Effects of Load and Import Uncertainties)

Load -2.5% -1.5% Medium +1.5% +2.5%
Import
0 (MW) 7.5 8.6 10.5 12.9 14.9

1700 4.5 5.3 6.5 8.0 9.3

2000 4.3 4.9 6.2 7.7 9.0

2500 4.0 4.7 5.9 7.2 8.5

3000 3.8 4.5 5.4 6.7 7.9

3400 3.7 4.4 5.3 6.4 7.7

11

Precision of LOLP ± 5% of Value

12

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

0

1700

2000

2500

3000

3400

LOLP (%)

SW
 Im

po
rt

 (M
W

)

2019 LOLP vs. SW Imports (Med Loads)

Effect of EE on LOLP (approx.)

13

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

0

1700

2000

2500

3000

3400

LOLP (%)

SW
 Im

po
rt

 (M
W

)

2019 LOLP vs. SW Imports (Med Loads)

Yellow =  350 MWa/Year EE
Blue   = 175 MWa/Year EE

2021 Assessment
2019 LOLP:   6%

• Net Load Growth  206 MWa

( including 700 MWa Energy Efficiency Savings)

• Coal Retirements   - 1,300 MW

2021 LOLP:   11%

14

Summary of Adequacy Report
1. 2019 LOLP = 6%
2. 2019 LOLP = 5% +400 MW capacity, or

   +300 MWa EE savings1

3. 2019 LOLP > 7%  with half of EE savings
4. 2021 LOLP = 11% -1,300 MW coal capacity
5. PGE Boardman replacement strategy by 2019